## Government of Jammu and Kashmir **J&K Services Selection Board** Hema Complex Channi Himmat Jammu (www.jkssb.nic.in)

ORDERNO. SSB of 2022 DATED 03.01. — 2022.

Sub:- Cancellation of selection of the candidate for the post of "Junior Assistant"(Technical Education/YSS Department) State Cadre vide item No., 002 (01 of 2016).

Whereas, the Jammu & Kashmir Services Selection Board after concluding the selection process notified the selection list of the candidates for the post of Junior Assistant (Department of Youth Services and Sports) State Cadre item No. 002 (01 of 2016) vide No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2020/2707-15 dated 09.03.2021 and forwarded the same to the Indenting Department vide letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/03/2021/3853-60 dated 20.05.2021, for further course of action; and

Whereas, the recommendation of one candidate namely Tasleema Ramzan D/o Mohammad Ramzan Ganai at S.No. 05/RBA (Waiting) was kept withheld for want of requisite documents/clarification with regard to validity of RBA category certificate; and

Whereas, the candidate produced the category certificate and accordingly the case was placed before the Board for its consideration in 186th Board meeting held on 26th and 27th of August, 2021 and after threadbare discussion, the Board decided to cancel her recommendation as she submitted category certificate issued after cut off date as such "not valid" as per the terms and conditions of the Advertisement Notification.

Now, therefore, in light of the above facts and decision of the Board in 186th Meeting stated herein above the recommendation in favour of the candidate namely Tasleema Ramzan D/o Mohammad Ramzan figuring at S.No. 05/RBA/Waiting for the post of Junior Assistant (Technical/YSS Department) notified vide this office No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2020/2707-15 dated 09.03.2021 and forwarded to the Indenting Department vide No. SSB/Secy/Sel/03/2021/3853-60 dated 20.05.2021 State Cadre advertised vide advertisement No. 01 of 2016, item No. 002 is hereby cancelled abinitio.

Secretary,

vices Selection Board,

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government Youth Services and Sports Department Civil Secretariat Jammu.
- 2. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman J&K SSB for information of the Chairman.
- 3. Incharge Website JKSSB Central Office, Jammu.